IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognized,

and has replaced IAS 18 Revenue and related interpretations. The Company adopted IFRS 15 at the date of initial

application of January 1, 2018, and has applied IFRS 15 retrospectively, restating the reported comparative period. In

determining the restated values, the Company used the practical expedient to not restate contracts that began and

ended in the same annual reporting period. No significant impact was identified as a result of the practical expedient

applied on transition.

b. Consolidated financial statement impacts

An opening Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at January 1, 2017 has not been presented as the impact of the

adoption of IFRS 15 on the opening Consolidated Statement of Financial Position is immaterial.

The following table presents the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Financial

Position, Consolidated Statement of Earnings and Comprehensive Income and the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

for the year ended December 31, 2017 for each of the line items affected.

i. Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at December 31, 2017

($ millions) Previously Reported Adjustments Restated

Trade payables and accrued liabilities 713 (36) 677

Contract liabilities — 44 44

Deficit (2,075) (8) (2,083)

ii. Consolidated Statement of Earnings and Other Comprehensive Income

Year ended December 31, 2017

($ millions) Previously Reported Adjustments Restated

Revenue 5,408 (8) 5,400

Earnings before income tax 1,033 (8) 1,025

Earnings attributable to shareholders 891 (8) 883

Basic earnings per common share 1.89 (0.02) 1.87

Diluted earnings per common share 1.88 (0.02) 1.86

iii. Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Year ended December 31, 2017

($ millions) Previously Reported Adjustments Restated

Cash provided by (used in)

Operating activities

Earnings 891 (8) 883

Net change in contract liabilities 33 8 41

Cash flow from operating activities 1,513 — 1,513

65  Pembina Pipeline Corporation 2018  Annual Report

c. Accounting policies

The details of significant accounting policies under IFRS 15 and the nature of the changes to previous accounting policies

under IAS 18 are outlined below.

Take-or-Pay

The Company provides transportation, gas processing, fractionation, terminalling, and storage services under take-or-pay

contracts. In a take-or-pay contract, the Company is entitled to a minimum fee for the firm service promised to a customer

over the contract period, regardless of actual volumes transported, processed, or stored. This minimum fee can be

[…]

denominated in U.S. dollars. Pembina monitors, assesses, and responds to these foreign currency risks using an active risk

management program, which may include the exchange of foreign currency for domestic currency at a fixed rate.

103  Pembina Pipeline Corporation 2018  Annual Report

c. Interest rate risk

Pembina has floating interest rate debt which subjects the Company to interest rate risk. Pembina responds to this risk under

its active risk management program to enter into financial derivative contracts to fix interest rates.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instruments was:

As at December 31

($ millions) 2018 2017

Carrying Amounts of Financial Liability

Fixed rate instruments 6 ,232 5,685

Variable rate instruments
 (1)

1,305 1,778

7,537 7,463

(1)
At December 31, 2018, the Company held no positions in financial derivative contracts to fix interest rates (December 31, 2017: $100 million).

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have (increased) decreased earnings by the amounts

shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

As at December 31

($ millions) 2018 2017

± 100 bp ± 100 bp

Variable rate instruments ±13 ±18

Interest rate swap ±0 ±1

Earnings sensitivity (net) ±13 ±17

Pembina Pipeline Corporation 2018  Annual Report  104

Fair values

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the Consolidated Statements of

Financial Position, are as follows:

2018 2017

As at December 31
Carrying

value

Fair Value
(3)

Carrying
value

Fair Value
(3)

($ millions) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial assets carried at fair value

Derivative financial instruments 54 — 54 — 4 — 4 —

Advances to related parties 58 — — 58 — — — —

112 — 54 58 4 — 4 —

Financial assets carried at amortized cost

Cash and cash equivalents 157 157 — — 321 321 — —

Trade receivables and other 6 04 6 04 — — 529 529 — —

Advances to related parties 77 — 77 — 42 — 42 —

Other assets 9 — 9 — 13 — 13 —

8 47 76 1 8 6 — 905 850 55 —

Financial liabilities carried at fair value

Derivative financial instruments
(1)

6 — 6 — 79 — 79 —

Financial liabilities carried at amortized cost

Trade payables and accrued liabilities 8 03 8 03 — — 677 677 — —

Taxes payable
(1)

8 2 8 2 — — 25 25 — —

Dividends payable 97 97 — — 91 91 — —

Loans and borrowings
(1)

7,537 — 7,58 8 — 7,463 — 7,686 —

Convertible debentures
(2)

— — — — 93 145 — —

8 ,519 98 2 7,58 8 — 8,349 938 7,686 —

(1)
Carrying value of current and non-current balances.

(2)
Carrying value excludes conversion feature of convertible debentures.

(3)
The basis for determining fair value is disclosed in Note 5.

Interest rates used for determining fair value

The interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows, when applicable, are based on the government yield curve at the

reporting date plus and adequate credit spread, and were as follows:

As at December 31

(percent) 2018 2017

Derivatives 2.2 - 2.3 1.4 - 1.8

Loans and borrowings 2.6  - 5.6 2.0 - 4.7

Fair value of power derivatives are based on market rates reflecting forward curves.